

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2010-0069

2010 TERM

MAY SESSION

Estate of Gertrude A. Finnegan

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PROBATE COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/APPELLEES
SCOTT MACKIE, TERESA D'AMBROSIO and LEEANN DONOVAN

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>1</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>2</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>3</i>
I. Forgotten Heir Statute Protects Against Forgetfulness	<i>3</i>
II. Law Presumes Testatrix’s Intent is to Leave Bounty to her Children	<i>5</i>
III. To Disinherit Testator Must Make Distinct Personal Reference and Provide Clear Evidence of Intent to Disinherit	<i>7</i>
IV. Deanna Forgotten	<i>9</i>
V. Heirs Must Be Discernible to Avoid Being Pretermitted	<i>10</i>
VI. Estate’s Argument That Vague References Indicate Remembrance of Deanna is Without Merit	<i>12</i>
A. “Children” Means Just Paul and Beverly	<i>12</i>
B. “Children” Still Means Just Paul and Beverly	<i>13</i>
VII. Deanna’s Children Inherit Regardless of the Meaning of the Word “Children”	<i>15</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>17</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>17</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Barnes v. First Baptist Church,
82 N.H. 503 (1927) 15

Boucher v. Lizotte,
85 N.H. 514 (1932) 3, 7, 8, 10

Dumas' Estate,
117 N.H. 909 (1977) 12

In re Estate of Came,
129 N.H. 544 (1987) 3, 5, 10

In re Estate of Laura,
141 N.H. 628 (1997) 3, 5, 8, 11

In re Estate of MacKay,
121 N.H. 682 (1981) 3, 5, 8, 10

In re Estate of Robbins,
145 N.H. 145 (2000) 3, 5, 7, 8

In re Estate of Rubert,
139 N.H. 273 (1994) 3

In re Estate of Treloar,
151 N.H. 460 (2004) 3, 7, 11

Eyre v. Storer,
37 N.H. 114 (1858) 3, 10

Fowler v. Whelan,
83 N.H. 453 (1928) 15

Gage v. Gage,
29 N.H. 533 (1854) 3, 9, 10, 11

Hall v. Hall,
27 N.H. 275 (1853) 15

Hall v. Wiggin,
67 N.H. 89 (1891) 15

<i>In the Matter of Jackson</i> , 117 N.H. 898 (1977)	5, 7, 10
<i>Jones v. Bennett</i> , 78 N.H. 224 (1916)	8
<i>In re Osgood's Estate</i> , 122 N.H. 961 (1982)	8, 10
<i>Royce v. Denby's Estate</i> , 117 N.H. 893 (1977)	3, 5, 7
<i>Estate of Ruel</i> , 123 N.H. 768 (1983)	7
<i>Smith v. Sheehan</i> , 67 N.H. 344 (1893)	3, 8

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 551:10	1, 3, 15, 16
RSA 567-A:4	16
RSA 567-A:4	6

SECONDARY AND OTHER SOURCES

DeGrandpre, 7 <i>New Hampshire Practice, Wills, Trusts and Gifts</i> § 14.01	3
Am. Jur. 2d <i>Wills</i> § 1214	13
F. Scott Fitzgerald, <i>The Beautiful And The Damned</i> (1922)	4
Sir Walter Scott, <i>Ivanhoe</i> (1819)	4
William Shakespear, <i>King Lear</i> (1623)	4
